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Fhis is o potrtion revuesting o variance {rom Rules 404(c), 921(d)

and oo, of the wnter DNeealations . learings were held on October 20

and becembor 13, 1070,

The district operates 1t~ sewage treatment plant in Villa Park
Prnoouage county . The plant discharges inte Salt Crecek which

atftfords o dilution ratico of between 1 to 1 and 2 to I, The plant

Fas o desien average {low of 3.0 MGD and a design maximum flow

of o.0 MGH.  The design toading i< for 15,000 population equivalents.
the trickliog filter process of the plunt was designed to produce

1a cifluent containing no greater than 30 mg/l BOD and 35 mg/1
suspoaded solids. The average flow at the plant has been 4.8

M with oan organic loading of 51,000 PLUE.

ceordiag to the District, the daily avervage for its effluent in
371 and sone of iﬁ wore 4.7 ne/ b ROD and 18 me/1 suspended

nl,d?. socording te loecacy samples the plant ef{luent has been

36 mg/ 1 B2D and 17 me/1 SUS"Hde solids.

i
1
/

The NDistrict : to exrand and upgrade its treatment facilities
in two phascs.  Mhase ogonsists of providing a new raw sewagce
iunf”iow chanber 1o ailow better control of {uture flows. 't will
inervase the raw <cowsge punpiag capacity to 12.5 MGD and will provide
(L;dl \wttlzng capacity for a normal design flow of 5 MGD. Tt will
also provide additional chlorination facilities to permit chlorina-
oy ol oxcess wet weather flow-.o The Agency permit for this PPhase
Povork has giveady bheen issued.

Poasce HDowi D oconvert the plant from the trickling filter process
tooan activated sludge process and will also increase the plant
capacity to 5 MGD. Vinal plans lor this phase were expected to be
;ow[101<d in lebruary, 1973, Thev expect to award the construction
coatract in May, IJ?% hey oxpect construction to hegin by Jdunc,
1973 and to be comploted by december 31, 1974,
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Rule 404(c) reguires that by December 31, 1973 no eflfluent whose
dilution ratio is less than 5 to 1 shall exceed 10 mg/1 BOD and

12 mg/1 suspended solids. The District is asking for a variance
of one ycar until Dccember 31, 1974. The main reason given by

the District for needing the variance is to receive construction
permits {rom the Agency. Under Rule 921(d), the District must
have an approved Project Completion Schedule before any permit can
be 1ssucd. In this case the Schedule cannot be approved by the
Agency because 1t shows a completion date after the December 31,
1973 deadline under Rule 404.

fhe Agency recommendation suggests that we grant a variance f{rom
Rule 621(d) and 1002 but deny any variance f{rom Rule 404{(c).

We agree.  Since all that is nccessary in this case is for the
petitioner to recclive 1ts permlts prior to approval of its

Project Completion Schedule we necd only grant variances from

Rules 921¢d; and 1062, A variance {from Rule 404{c¢) is unnecessary
at this point. This will allow the Agency to issue the permits

and thus will allesw the District to complete the project as quickly
as possible.

This opinion constitutes the Board’'s findings of fact and conclusions
of law.

IT IS SO ORBERED.

I, Christan . Molftetr, tlerk ol the 1ilinors Pollution Control
Board, hereby vceriidy the above odpinien ard order were atoptoed

cn the davo ot Maren, 1973 hy g ovote of
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